
1 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 13 September 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 07-09-2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 July 
2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 12) 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CHILDREN'S BUDGET MANAGEMENT  

 
To receive and consider the Children's Services Financial Management Audit – Final 
Report. 
(Pages 13 - 28) 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE  

 
To receive a verbal update by the Head of Finance. 
 

6.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - CONSTITUTION  

Public Document Pack



 
To receive and consider the joint report of the Chair of the Governance and Audit 
Committee, the Head of Finance and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
(Pages 29 - 30) 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To consider the forward work programme and whether any additional items should 
be included. 
(Pages 31 - 32) 

8.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
To consider passing the following Resolution: 
 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information under category 3 of 
The Local Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 
 
The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 
 

9.  GENERAL CENTRE FOR RAIL EXCELLENCE (GCRE)  

 
To receive a verbal update from the Corporate Director (Economy and Environment) 
 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT TBC ON FRIDAY, 30 JULY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, 
D A Thomas, R G Thomas, A Williams, J M Williams and R Williams and 
Mr J Brautigam       
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors M Alexander, B 
Baynham, A W Davies and R Powell 
 
Officers: Paul Bradshaw, Head of Workforce and Organizational Development, Nigel, 
Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy and Environment, Ali Bulman, Corporate Director, 
Adults and Children, J Chappelle, Capital and Financial Planning Accountant, Yvette 
Kottaun, Senior Investigator, Andrea Mansfield, Project Officer Civil Contingencies 
and Events, David Morris, Income and Awards Senior Manager and Jane Thomas, 
Head of Finance 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: Ian Halstead, SWAP, Bethan Hopkins and Phil Pugh, 
Audit Wales 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, WD Powell 
and T J Van-Rees 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting as a 
correct record. 

 
 

4.  AUDIT WALES  

 
 
 

4.1. Letter to Chairs of Governance and Audit Committees  
 

Documents: 

 Letter to Chairs of Audit and Governance Committees 
 
Discussion: 

 Audit Wales had attended the Chairs’ Network meeting in November 2020 

 Reports were being considered differently across authorities and it was 
hoped to achieve consistency.  All regulator reports should be considered 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

by Governance and Audit Committees for assurance purposes.  The 
Committee could then refer the report to the appropriate scrutiny 
committee and monitor the implementation of recommendations. 

 The Committee noted that on previous occasions they were not able to 
discuss issues with the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board.  
Audit Wales confirmed that the Governance and Audit Committee have a 
responsibility to liaise with other bodies and need to be assured 
recommendations are being taken forward and action being taken. 

 The Chair had met the Head of Transformation and Communications to 
discuss the tracker now in place to monitor and track progress for all 
regulator external reports.   

 
Outcomes: 

 The availability of the tracker to be confirmed together with training 
for Members in its use 

4.2. Audit Wales Work Programme  
 

Documents: 

 Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable 
 
Discussion: 

 Quarterly updates regarding the work programme will be provided to 
Governance and Audit Committee as required by the Local Government 
and Elections Act 

 Timescales were indicative 

 The Pension Fund Audit is required to be completed by the end of 
November – audit resources are currently prioritised to complete the 
Councils’ statutory Statement of Accounts first for completion and sign off 
by the end of September. 

 Audit Wales and the Head of Fin
[...]
15 further career 
grade apprentices since January 2020.  Some of these have been 
recruited to permanent posts. 

 The service is currently working with care leavers to become apprentices 

 19 placements have been made under the Kickstart Scheme – there have 
only been a few referrals from the Department of Work and Pensions and 
further work is being undertaken to ascertain why take up is low 

 A bid has been submitted to Academy of Wales Graduate Scheme for 
February 2022 

 The ‘Grow Our Own’ programme for social workers has led to 10 
qualifying in the last three years.  The service is supporting 15 more to 
train and qualify. 

 Within Children’s Services there are 36 vacancies and 34 agency workers 
employed.  Agency staff had reduced to around 20 pre pandemic which 
had been a significant reduction.  There is an expectation that face-to-face 
meetings are conducted with children on the Child Protection Register and 
there has been resistance from some agency workers to undertake that 
role.  Staffing pressures are currently in the south of the county, but these 
could arise in any part of the county. 

 The Powys Pledge has been launched to support the care sector 

 Continued transformation of services is key  

 Members asked if BREXIT had had affected recruitment – the Corporate 
Director reported that there had been no significant impact in social care.  

Page 5



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

She also chairs a weekly Wales wide meeting and reports that there were 
food shortages in care homes were unfounded 

 The Committee asked whether a social worker was contracted to work for 
a specific length of time once qualified as a social worker through the 
Grow Our Own Scheme – there were no timescales in place, but this was 
subject to review.  The service was assessing how to support newly 
qualified social workers.  The Corporate Director aimed for the Authority to 
be the employer of choice. 

 WCCIS was a major issue and is being addressed as best as it can within 
contractual arrangements.  This has been cited as a cause of low staff 
morale. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services also noted that there were 
complexities to consider as it was not yet clear what the post covid era 
may look like.  There had been a sharp decline in those going into 
residential care and an increase in more intensive packages of care at 
home – it remains to be seen if this pattern will be sustained. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee was assured that appropriate mitigation was in 
place to address Strategic Risk WO0021 

 
WCCIS 
 

 The Corporate Director briefed the Committee on issues with the 
WCCIS system which is the data base for social care and holds all 
care and support plans.   

 It is a national shared system for Health Boards and Local Authorities 

 There have been significant concerns for 9 months such as planned 
and unplanned outages and slow system performance. 

 Its underperformance is impacting on staff morale and the recording of 
delivery of statutory targets 

 IT Services manage the package but is of such concern that the 
Corporate Director is now attending national groups dealing with it 

 Options were currently being considered alongside the implications 

 The position is untenable, and the Corporate Director does not have 
assurance that the system is fit for purpose 

 A briefing note had been prepared for the Chief Executive and this 
would be circulated to Members of the Committee for information.  

 It was reported that the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee had also 
been briefed on the issue and were also concerned. 

 Vulnerable people could be put at risk through the failure of the system 

 Audit Wales were also aware of the problem and continue to monitor 
through their audit and risk arrangements 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee were not assured around the risk associated with 
WCCIS but supported the actions taken by the Corporate Director 

5.2. Brexit  
 

The Committee welcomed the Corporate Director, Economy and Environment, 
and the Project Officer Events and Civil Contingencies  
 

Page 6



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

Discussion: 

 There were two working groups, one external and one internal, which 
meet regularly to ensure that up to date guidance has been provided and 
disseminated 

 Many of the issues expected prior to Brexit have not materialised 

 There had been a separate risk register for Brexit, but these risks are now 
being incorporated into service risk registers 

 Support from the Welsh Government had been provided to employ a 
Brexit Co-ordinator.  That work has been split between two existing 
members of staff, but a dedicated officer may be recruited following a 
restructuring of the Regeneration Team 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee was assured that appropriate mitigation measures 
were in place 

 
 
Heart of Wales Property Services (HOWPS) 
 

 The Committee had requested an update following the decision to bring 
the service back in house in 2022 

 Weekly meetings are taking place with transition staff and a dedicated 
Project Manager has been put in place 

 There have been significant levels of communication with HOWPS staff 

 A Transition Team has been established to consider and manage all the 
implications of the change, this includes payroll, fleet, pensions etc 

 150 staff are affected 

 There is high assurance from Kier that there will be business as usual 
over the next 12 months 

 Clear expectations have been established 

 The Authority are looking to minimise costs during the handover.  There 
was awareness that there had been criticism at the start of the joint 
venture with the introduction of a new fleet and livery 

 The costs of JV transition will be shared equally between the partners 

 Regular reports will be made to the HOWPS Working Group 

 A new risk noted that there was a shortage of building materials – this risk 
is corporate and will be reflected in the Strategic Risk Register 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair would liaise with the Scrutiny Committee Chair and 
monitor progress of HOWPS 

 

6.  FRAUD  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Finance 

 Powys Baseline Assessment for Fraud 

 SWAP Cross-cutting baseline assessment for fraud 

 Audit Wales – Raising Our Game, Tackling Fraud in Wales 
 
Discussion: 

Page 7



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

 The Chair reminded Members that the report was not around specific 
cases of fraud but the response to the Audit Wales report, first considered 
by Committee in December 2020, and subsequent work undertaken by 
SWAP 

 The SWAP review into fraud risk maturity indicated that frameworks and 
strategies were in place and effective.  There had been six themes and 27 
assessment areas each of which had been given a RAG status. 

 An effective counter fraud team was in place that was appropriately skilled 

 Policies were in place and were being refreshed 

 However, there was a lack of awareness and training across the Council 
and limited reporting 

 There needed to be greater awareness of avenues for staff and public to 
report concerns 

 Future internal audit work will be aligned to fraud work and would be more 
proactive than reactive 

 The cross-partner report indicated that Powys was in second place with 
more green but also more reds. Local authorities were in similar positions 
regarding their baseline maturity assessment. 

 The Committee questioned why some issues were described as ‘amber’ 
when in fact they had not been completed at all and should be ‘red’.  The 
Assistant Director explained that the assessments covered many criteria 
and that he was happy with the scorings given.  The document was live 
and would be reviewed regularly. 

 Fraud work had continued throughout the pandemic, but the reporting had 
not.  A regular report would be provided for the Governance and Audit 
Committee going forward.   

 Many other authorities 
[...]
d to be addressed to the Welsh Government 

 The Portfolio Holder welcomed the investment 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Chair and Head of Finance would write separately to the Welsh 
Government seeking an explanation of the model of financing the 
project 

Page 11



Governance and Audit Committee – 30 July 2021 
 

 
 

10.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents 

 Work Programme 
 
Discussion: 

 The internal audit report on Y Gaer was still awaited and a special 
meeting would be arranged to consider the report 

 The Capital Programme work would be added to the work programme 

 Audit Wales Financial Sustainability – local report and national summary 
to be included in the work programme 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Page 12



Children’s Services Financial Management – Final Report – August 2021                           
                               

Full details of our audit are available upon request Unrestricted 

 
 
 

 

Background 

Conclusion 

 
The financial management of budgets in Children Services has resulted in a frequent mismatch between available resources and required resources. In 2019/20, Children’s Services 
overspent their budget of £20.6 m by £4.65m. In 2020/21, the process used by the Council to create the budget was changed significantly.  The Service calculated their budget to 
include the pressures they would be under during the year, e.g., pay awards and known workload increases. The Council accepted the need to cover these pressures as part of the 
budget. It was reported in Period 9 Financial Monitoring report for 20/21 that Children Services was still forecast to exceeds the baseline budget set by £1.4m.. However, the year end 
outturn report for 20/21 reported that the service would underspend by £944,000. It was stated that the underspend was “predominantly due to Covid-19 related expenditure being 
eligible for Welsh Government Covid-19 Hardship Funding previously included in the forecast outturn”. These additional funds in
[...]
Yes

No

4.Do you understand the virement process?

Yes

No

11.Are you aware of the process for employing a 
new agency worker?

Yes

No

3..As a Budget Holder are you compliant with the 
financial regulations?

Yes

No

I don't know what
these are

8. What is the status of your individual budget 
for this year (2020/21)?

On Budget

Over Budget

I don't know

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

Cabinet/ EMT- 07-09-21 
Group Leaders – 08-09-2021 

Audit Committee – 13-09-2021 
Democratic Services Committee – 14-09-2021 

County Council – 23-09-2021 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee 

Head of Finance 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

SUBJECT: Constitution  

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Members are  asked to consider an amendment to the membership of the 

Governance and Audit Committee from May 2022 arising from the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Section 116 of the Act makes requires the following amendments to the 

membership of the Committee with effect from May 2022: 
 

 One third of the membership of the Governance and Audit Committee must be 
lay persons (Independent Members); 

 The person appointed as Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee must 
be a lay person (Independent Members). 

 
2.2 Whilst this change does not come into effect until May 2022, it is necessary for the 

Council to begin the process of recruiting Independent Members for the 
Governance and Audit Committee from May 2022. The Council needs to ensure 
that it starts the process sufficiently early to be able to draw from a wide pool of 
potential candidates for the role. It is hoped to commence the recruitment process 
during the Autumn if the proposed amendments to the Constitution are approved by 
Full Council in September 2021. 

 
2.3 Currently the Governance and Audit Committee comprises 14 Members plus and 1 

Independent Member. To comply with the requirement for one third of members  to 
Independent Members,  we can either have a Committee of 3 ( ie 2 Members plus 1 
Independent members), a Committee of 6 ( ie 4 Members plus 2 Independent 
members), a Committee of 9 ( ie 6 Members plus 3 Independent, a Committee of 12 
( ie 8 Members plus 4 Independent members)  or a Committee of 15 ( ie 10 
Members plus 5 Independent members). 

 
2.5 It is considered that a Committee of only 3 or 6  are wholly inappropriate due to the 

limited number of  Council Members being on such a Committee.  Similarly,  having  
a committee of 12 or 15 would mean the Council would needing to attract 4 or 5 

Page 29

6



new Independent Members as the current Independent Members  term of office 
expires in May 2022 and his position cannot be renewed.  The recruitment of 4 or 5 
new Independent Members with the required skills  set  may prove to be difficult, if 
not impossible.  

 
2.6 It is therefore recommended that  the Constitution is amended to provide for a 

Governance and Audit Committee consisting of 9 (6 Councillors and 3 Independent 
Members) which would satisfy the one third requirement of the 2021 Act. 

 
2.7 The above recommendation has been considered and approved by Group Leaders  

, [Democratic Services Committee]  and [the Governance and Audit Committee]  
 
 
3. Recommendation: 
 

Recommendation to the Audit 
Committee: 

Reason for Recommendation: 

1. That Council approves  an 
amendment to the membership 
of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to become 6 
Councillors and 3 Independent 
Members as from May 2022. 

2. That the Monitoring Officer is 
authorised to make such 
amendments to the Constitution 
as are required to implement  
recommendation 1 above. 

 

To meet the requirement of the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021 that as from May 2022, one 
third of the membership of the 
Governance and Audit Committee 
must be lay persons. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): N/A 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 

Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services. 

Tel:   01597-826375 
Email:   wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 

Page 30



Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme 

2021

30/07/21 Strategic Risk Management  - Q1

Strategic Risk - Health and Care Workforce Development

Strategic Risk - Brexit

Internal Audit - Performance Monitoring Q1

Internal Audt - work plan Q2

Annual Audit Opinion

Internal Audit Report - Children's Budget Management defer to 13 September 2021

Internal Audit Report - Y Gaer defer to 13 September 2021

Audit Wales - Workplan

Treasury Management Q1

Fraud

13/09/21 Internal Audit Report - Ysgol Calon Cymru

Internal Audit Report - Highways

Internal Audit Report - Covid Business Grants

Internal Audit report - Y Gaer 

Internal Audit Report - Children's Budget Management

29/09/21 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement

Capital programme

Audit W ales -Financial Sustainability

Fraud

Strategic Risk Register

Internal Audit - Performance

05/11/21 Pension Fund Accounts

Strategic Risk Management - Q2

Internal Audit Performance monitoring - Q2

Internal Audit Work Plan - Q3

Fraud

Closure of Accounts

Page 31

7



defer to 13 September 2021

defer to 13 September 2021

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Report - Children's Budget Management
	6 Governance and Audit Committee - Constitution
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
AT TEAMS LIVE ON MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  G Breeze, M J Jones, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams and R Williams and 
Mr J Brautigam  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors A W Davies and R Powell 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance, Jan Coles, Head of Children's Services, 
Nigel Brinn, Corporate Director, Economy and Environment, Emma Palmer, Head of 
Transformation and Communication and Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Ian Halstead and David Hill, SWAP and Phil Pugh, Audit 
Wales 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, R G Thomas 
and J M Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
30 July 2021, as a correct record subject to County Councillor G Breeze being 
included as present. 
 
Arising thereon: 
 
WCCIS 
The update prepared for the Chief Executive had not yet been circulated.  An 
update would be requested. 
 
HOWPS 
The Chair had not yet spoken to the Chair of the Economy, Residents and 
Communities Committee 

 
 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CHILDREN'S BUDGET MANAGEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 SWAP Final Report – Children’s Services Budget Management 
 
Discussion: 



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

 The audit had commenced before the pandemic, was subsequently put on 
hold but completed in 2021 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP informed the Committee that nine 
recommendations to tighten up financial controls had been suggested. In 
the past there had been a mismatch between available resources and 
required resources but in 2020/21 an underspend had been recorded.  
Whilst this was positive there were concerns that this was a misleading 
picture which had been affected by the pandemic and Welsh Government 
Grants and end of year housekeeping.  The Assistant Director was of the 
opinion that the Committee needed more assurance that the Children’s 
Service budget was being managed effectively. 

 A general improvement in budget setting was acknowledged 

 Effective impact assessments were in place 

 No specific budget had been set aside for agency staff and therefore this 
was not being corporately monitored  

 Budget management maintenance was key to enable commitments to be 
managed and ensure that an accurate position could be given at any point 
in time 

 The budget gap was closing albeit slowly although a surplus had been 
generated in 2020/21 due in part to additional grant funding arising from to 
the pandemic and housekeeping undertaken late in the year 

 Budget pressures are now embedded into the baseline budget 

 Work has restarted on improving process to ensure effective 
housekeeping 

 The audit identified that there was a lack of mitigating action in addressing 
projected overspends identified in reports being submitted to Cabinet 

 There was a lack of consistency in budget monitoring making it difficult for 
the Cabinet and Scrutiny to monitor assurance 

 A questionnaire showed conflicting opinions but demonstrated some 
awareness of the issues 

 A reasonable assurance had been given with 6 priority 2 
recommendations and 3 priority 3 recommendations.  Whilst it was 
generally a positive report, further assurance was needed. 

 The Chair noted that the audit had been conducted at a difficult time for 
the authority and the service.  The Committee was seeking assurance that 
budget management was sound.  All services must be financially efficient 
and show good governance. 

 The Vice Chair noted the difficulties that the service had faced.  The 
current Chief Executive, Director, Heads of Service and Head of Finance 
were all relatively new to their posts.  For some time, the service had 
lacked strategic direction and a large deficit had been reported in 2018/19.  
This deficit had reduced to £4M in 2019/20 followed by an underspend in 
the last financial year. 

 The Committee asked who was responsible for budget management 
within the service.  The Head of Service responded that she had that 
responsibility. 

 The issue of housekeeping was causing some concern as last minute 
changes may not have led to a favourable outcome on the budget.  the 
Head of Service informed the Committee that the pandemic had exposed 
strengths and weaknesses in both operations and administration.  The 
pressures were clear, and the service was, with the support of business 
partners, effectively managing those pressures.  However, work to 



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

improve housekeeping issues has been delayed.  Staff are equipped to 
manage budgets.  An action plan has been put in place to rectify some 
systems.  The service deals with very complex cases and this can lead to 
uncertainty in budgets.  Good partnership working exists.  The Finance 
Business Partner attends management meetings.  Social Workers are not 
finance experts and rely on the Finance Business Partner.  Budget 
holders have had training to ensure they are effective. 

 The questionnaire highlighted that 25% of officers did not know what the 
Council’s Financial Regulations were, understand virements or know the 
status of the current budget.  It was noted that there had only been a 
limited response to the questionnaire and a full picture may not be 
represented.  The Committee remained concerned and noted that there 
was insufficient evidence to show that training has been embedded within 
the service. 

 There was further concern that a deficit position may be considered to be 
acceptable.  The Head of Service did not recognise that position in the 
current service but acknowledged it may have been historically. 

 The Portfolio Holder was confident the culture in the service had changed 
and did not recognise some of the statements in the report.  She 
acknowledged that more work needed to be done but that the service 
would always carry risk. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that the report was relatively 
positive and welcomed the commitment of the Head of Service and 
Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture.  He questioned some of 
the language used in the report and highlighted the potential volatility of 
the service. 

 The Committee acknowledged the need for the Service to react and 
believed that children were safer in Powys now than had been the case.  
The budget had increased by 100% over a relatively short time.  The 
Committee questioned whether there was benchmarking across other 
authorities in Wales in order to enable comparators to be available. 

 SWAP noted that measuring performance was key in managing any 
service but that this had been outside the scope of the report.  Information 
would be valuable but he expected that diligence would be undertaken by 
the service as a matter of course. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Young People noted that comparators would be 
valuable but there were too many variables across different authorities – 
for example Families First was included within Children’s Services in 
Powys but was in Education or Communities services in other authorities 

 Accuracy of data is key, and the corporate insight centre has dramatically 
improved the information available 

 Investment in early care and prevention is seeing cost reductions in 
expensive placements.  The numbers of children coming into care have 
been limited due to the introduction of these services.  The service 
remains ‘needs led’ and will always endeavour to deliver best value.  Both 
qualitative and quantitative measures must be assessed. 

 The Committee sought assurance that a full range of strategies was being 
used to drive down the long-term use of agency staff.  The Head of 
Service indicated that this was a key priority.  There had been a significant 
reduction in reliance on agency social workers, but the pandemic had 
badly affected the service.  It is currently challenging to recruit both 
permanent and agency social workers.  This is a similar problem across 



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

other authorities.  The Portfolio Holder for Younger People highlighted the 
need for the value of the social worker role to be appreciated. 

 The service is currently predicting a £1.2 M overspend at year end which 
is almost entirely based on two placements.  There are ongoing shortages 
of placements but this is being addressed 

 The Chair suggested that the scrutiny committee should monitor savings 
accruing from early intervention and prevention measures 

 Based on concerns raised regarding assurance the Committee suggest 
that the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee should consider the budget 
management report and monitor the implementation of the action plan to 
ensure that the Service is working within budget. 

 The Head of Finance advised that it was more important than ever to 
understand the financial position at any given time during times of crisis  

 
Outcomes: 

 The report and comments from the Governance and Audit 
Committee be referred to the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration and monitoring 

 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE  

 
The Head of Finance updated the Committee on work being undertaken to 
provide governance and assurance around the capital programme. 
 

 A peer review of the cost plan of one project is being undertaken 

 The Education Service is developing a Programme Finance Management 
Plan which sets out the approach to financial management on the 21st 
Century Schools programme, and the various roles and responsibilities 
etc 

 A review is being undertaken of the Council’s 21st Century Schools 
Programme through the Welsh Government Gateway Assurance Process: 
Gate 0 Programme Strategic Assessment this will be undertaken through 
October. 

 These pieces of work will provide the Committee with greater visibility of 
the Governance arrangements in place and will enable them to assess 
their effectiveness. 

 
 

6.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - CONSTITUTION  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Chair of Governance and Audit Committee, Head of Finance 
and Head of Legal, Scrutiny and Democratic Services 

 
Discussion: 

 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act will lead to one third of 
the membership of the Governance and Audit Committee being lay 
members with one of those lay members chairing the committee 

 County Council will be asked to approve proposals on 23 September 2021 

 A number of options had been considered with the preferred option being 
9 members, 6 county councillors and 3 lay members 



Governance and Audit Committee – 13 September 2021 
 

 The Chair of the Committee was concerned regarding continuity of work 
and suggested adding a third recommendation to the report to ensure the 
three lay members were appointed before January 2022 to enable training 
and transition arrangements to be put in place. 

 Members asked for a breakdown of the political make up of the 
Committee – this would of course depend on the political arrangements 
following the election, but, under current arrangements this would be 2 
Independent members, 1 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Labour and 
1 Action for Powys 

 
Outcomes: 

 An additional recommendation be included to ensure the lay 
members are appointed before January 2022 to enable training and 
transition to take place 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Work Programme 
 
Discussion: 

 Several Internal Audit Reports were due to be considered at today’s 
meeting but had been deferred.  The proposed timescales were as 
follows: 

o Y Gaer – special meeting to consider in early October 
(subsequently arranged for 8 October 2021) 

o Ysgol Calon Cymru – late October 
o Covid Business Grants – late October 
o Highways – end of 2021 

 
 

8.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

9.  GENERAL CENTRE FOR RAIL EXCELLENCE (GCRE)  

 
The Corporate Director Economy and Environment provided an update on the 
Project to the Committee. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


